HALE PARISH COUNCIL

OF THE HALTON BOROUGH IN
THE COUNTY OF CHESHIRE

DATED THIS FOURTEENTH DAY OF JUNE 2023
MEMBERS OF HALE PARISH COUNCIL ARE HEREBY SUMMONED
TO ATTEND THE ORDINARY PARISH COUNCIL MEETING OF
HALE PARISH COUNCIL AT 7.30 PM
ON THE NINETEENTH DAY OF MAY 2023
IN HALE VILLAGE HALL, HIGH STREET, HALE L24 4AE
TO TRANSACT BUSINESS AS SHOWN IN THE AGENDA.

A

Mr. Brian Hargreaves
Clerk and Responsible Financial Officer

Note to Councillors:
If you are unable to attend the meeting, please notify the Clerk of your apologies.

Please email: clerk@haleparishcouncil.gov.uk or call 07803611222

Note to Public

Members of the public wishing to address the Council should note that they must advise the
Clerk before 10am on the day of the meeting both of their wish to participate in the public
forum and their topic. If residents fail to inform the clerk prior to the meeting, permission
to speak at the meeting will be at the discretion of the Chairman. All participants are
restricted to a maximum of three minutes. If the public wish to ask the Council questions,
please note that the Council may not be able to answer the question if the Council has not
considered or resolved the question on an agenda item at a prior meeting. Should this be the
case, the Council will advise correspondence with the Clerk to request the item should be
discussed at a future Parish Council meeting. If the question is considered outside the remit
of Hale Parish Council, residents will be referred to Halton Borough Council.


mailto:clerk@haleparishcouncil.gov.uk

MEETING AGENDA

. Apologies - To Receive apologies for absence

. Declarations of Interest - To Receive declarations of Interest

. Minutes — To approve the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of Hale Parish

Council on 22nd May 2023 as a true and accurate record

. End of Year accounts - April 15 2022 — March 31% 2023 —To receive the
reconciled bank statement and summary of receipts & payments and to

accept them as an accurate record and comparison against budget

. AGAR Return 2022 — 2023 — To accept and approve the Annual
Governance and Accountability statement for 2022/2023

. Standing Orders & Financial Regulations — To receive the reviewed
Draft Nalc. Model versions of Standing Orders and Financial Regulations
for approval. Documents having been reviewed by the working group as

agreed in the Parish Council meeting on 24™ April 2023

. Risk Management Scheme & Policy - To receive and agree the reviewed
versions of Risk Management Scheme and Policy documents for approval.
Documents having been reviewed by the working group as agreed in the

Parish Council meeting on 24™ April 2023

Members Code of Conduct - To receive and agree the reviewed versions
of Members Code of Conduct documents for approval. Documents having

been reviewed by the working group as agreed in the Parish Council

meeting on 24 April 2023

Civic Service — To discuss arrangements for hosting a Civic Service on 8"

October 2023 on behalf of Hale Parish Council, from the agreed budget.



10. Policies - To review current versions of the following Parish Council

Policy documents for approval :-
i. Grievance Policy
j. Dignity at work Policy
k. Scheme of Delegation
I. Disciplinary Policy
m. Social Media Policy
n. Complaints Procedure

0. Public Complaints Procedure

11. Future Events — To discuss and agree to support any group who wishes to stage

annual Halloween, Christmas and Easter celebrations within the Village.

12. Public Participation — To adjourn the meeting for a period of public

participation.

* Please note that anybody wishing to comment should raise their hand,

wait to be acknowledged and should address the meeting through the Chair.

13. Date of next Meeting Monday 17" July 2023 at 7.30pm in Hale Village Hall



HALE PARISH COUNCIL

OF THE HALTON BOROUGH IN
THE COUNTY OF CHESHIRE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF HALE PARISH COUNCIL
HELD ON MONDAY 22" MAY 2023 AT 8.00pm

Present:  ClIr Mitchell, Cllr Healey, ClIr Cleary, Cllr Anderson ClIr King, Cllr Brown.

In attendance: B Hargreaves (Clerk) and twenty five members of the Public

1/ Election of Chair — ClIr Mitchell was proposed by Cllr Cleary and seconded
by ClIr Brown. There was one abstention.

The Motion was approved

2/ Election of Vice Chair — Cllr Cleary was proposed by ClIr Mitchell and
seconded by ClIr King. There was one abstention.

The Motion was approved

3/ Apologies — Were received from ClIr Trevaskis and Cllr Williams

4/ Declaration of Interests - No interests were declared.

5/ Public Participation — The Chair allowed a member of the public to enquire
briefly about the likelihood of there being any planned events such as the
Xmas Party, Halloween Event and the Easter Egg Hunt managed by Hale
Parish Council in the future. The Clerk agreed to put this matter on a future
Agenda for discussion.



6/

7/

8/

9/

Minutes —

1. The Minutes of the Parish Council Ordinary meeting on
20" March 2023 were approved with amendment to the
Public Participation Item 3
Proposed by ClIr Anderson and seconded by ClIr Cleary

1. The Minutes of the Parish Council Ordinary meeting on
24™ April 2023 were approved
Proposed by Cllr Healey and seconded by CllIr King

Accounts - The financial statement for Hale Parish Council for the period 13
February 2023 to 31 March 2023 was accepted as a true and accurate
account.

Proposed by ClIr Healey and seconded by Clir King
The Motion was approved

End of Year Accounts — The end of year accounts presented by the Clerk
were rejected by the Chair pending further clarification of particular items.
The Chair asked for a meeting with the Clerk & the internal Auditor to resolve
the issue. The clerk stated that the Auditor is based in mid Wales and that the
cost of a meeting might be prohibitive.

AGAR Return 2022 — 2023 — This item was deferred pending correction on
the Annual Governance statement

10/ Standing Orders & Financial Regulations —The working group consisting

of Cllrs Cleary, Mitchell & King conducted a review and reported back to the
Ordinary meeting of the Parish Council. The review is minuted and
amendments to current documents have been highlighted for final approval.
This item is deferred until the Ordinary Meeting on 17" July 2023

11/ Risk Management Scheme & Policy The working group consisting of Cllrs

Cleary, Mitchell & King conducted a review and reported back to the
Ordinary meeting of the Parish Council. The review is minuted and
amendments to current documents have been highlighted for approval. This
item is deferred until the Ordinary Meeting on 17% July 2023



12/ Members Code of Conduct - The working group consisting of Cllrs Cleary,
Mitchell & King conducted a review and reported back to the Ordinary
meeting of the Parish Council. The review is minuted and amendments to
current documents have been highlighted for approval. This item is deferred
until the Ordinary Meeting on 17" July 2023

13/ Policies — The policies included Ref: i — o were all deferred until the Ordinary
meeting on 17 July 2023 pending review by a working group consisting of
Cllrs, Mitchell, Cleary and King. The review will be minuted and any
amendments to current documents will be highlighted for approval.

o Items 10 — 13 are all deferred (as noted) until the July Parish Council
Meeting when two new Council Members will be present to discuss
them.

Proposed by Cllr Brown and seconded by ClIr King

The Motion was approved

14/ Terms of Reference -

i. Personnel Committee — The terms of reference for the
Personnel Committee were approved without amendment.
Proposed by Cllr Cleary and seconded by ClIr Anderson

The Motion was approved

ii. Wellbeing Committee — It was resolved to make the
Wellbeing Committee a budget item only. No working group or
committee will exist. The budget will exist for applicants to
draw upon

Proposed by ClIr Cleary and seconded by Cllr Anderson

The Motion was approved

iii. Finance Committee - The terms of reference for the Personnel
Committee were approved without amendment.
Proposed by ClIr Anderson and seconded by CllIr King

The Motion was approved



Working Groups — The following working groups were agreed

i Civic Service — Members Cllrs Mitchell, King,
Healey and a new Councillor.

il War Memorial - Members — Cllrs Cleary,
Healey and an RBL representative

iii. Guildswomen Selection Group — Cllrs
Anderson, Cleary and a Guildswoman
Representative

iv. Liverpool Airport Consultative Committee
Representatives — Cllrs Trevaskis and a new
Councillor

Proposed by ClIr Mitchell and seconded by Cllr Brown

The Motion was approved

15/ Asset Register - The Asset Register was approved with amendments as
specified. Valuations for the Village Hall, the canon at the Village Hall and
establish ownership of Hale Park gates are required.

Proposed by ClIr Mitchell and seconded by Clir Cleary

16/ Dates for Future Meetings - It was resolved to accept the following dates for
Ordinary Parish Council meetings in 2023 — 2024

19" June 2023

17" July 2023

18" September 2023
16" October 2023
20"™ November 2023
22" January 2024
19" February 2024



18™ March 2024
220d April 2024

1. Annual Parish Council Meeting 2023 - It was resolved to
hold Hale Parish Council Annual Meeting for 2024 on Monday
20th May 2024

The Chair thanked members and closed the meeting at 9.30pm
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Hale Parish Council

Transaction listing for account 60-83-01 20415507 from 01 Apr 2022 to 31 Mar 2023

Date Time Description Serial No Debits Credits Balance
31Mar2023 18:58 Service Charge (18.00) 24,324.76
30Mar2023 06:28 B/P to: Chalc (25.00) 24,342.76
30Mar2023 06:27 B/P to: Hale Village Hall (18.00) 24,367.76
29Mar2023 06:21 B/P to: HMRC (326.87) 24,385.76
29Mar2023 06:20 B/P to: B Hargreaves (1,086.33) 24,712.63
23Mar2023 06:21 B/P to: Carol Anderson (125.00) 25,798.96
07Mar2023 06:28 Direct Debit (GOOGLE CLOUD EMEA) (13.80) 25,923.96
06Mar2023 12:00 B/P to: Hale Village Hall (12.00) 25,937.76
06Mar2023 12:00 B/P to: B Hargreaves (32.65) 25,949.76
06Mar2023 12:00 B/P to: B Hargreaves (82.00) 25,982.41
06Mar2023 12:00 B/P to: B Hargreaves (1,086.53) 26,064.41
06Mar2023 12:00 B/P to: HMRC (326.67) 27,150.94
01Mar2023 06:20 Direct Debit (HISCOX) (280.56) 27,477.61
13Feb2023 06:30 Direct Debit (ICO) (35.00) 27,758.17
07Feb2023 06:25 Direct Debit (GOOGLE CLOUD EMEA) (13.80) 27,793.17
01Feb2023 06:22 Direct Debit (HISCOX) (280.56) 27,806.97
27Jan2023 08:27 B/P to: DM PAYROLL SERVICE (72.00) 28,087.53
27Jan2023 08:22 B/P to: HMRC (296.87) 28,159.53
27Jan2023 08:21 B/P to: BROXAP BENCH (3,643.20) 28,456.40
27Jan2023 08:20 B/P to: Hale Village Hall (3,000.00) 32,099.60
27Jan2023 08:19 B/P to: B Hargreaves (1,116.33) 35,099.60
27Jan2023 08:15 B/P to: RBL POPPY APPEAL (25.00) 36,215.93
09Jan2023 06:31 Direct Debit (GOOGLE CLOUD EMEA) (13.80) 36,240.93
05Jan2023 09:29 B/P to: ANN KIERMAN (250.00) 36,254.73
03Jan2023 06:27 Direct Debit (HISCOX) (280.62) 36,504.73
31Dec2022 19:10 Service Charge (18.00) 36,785.35
28Dec2022 06:39 B/P to: B Hargreaves (1,082.93) 36,803.35
23Dec2022 14:59 B/P to: Hale Village Hall (510.72) 37,886.28
21Dec2022 06:37 B/P to: LexisNexis (131.99) 38,397.00
21Dec2022 06:35 B/P to: Hale Village Hall (55.50) 38,528.99
21Dec2022 06:34 B/P to: Risk Support Serv. (297.00) 38,584.49
21Dec2022 06:29 B/P to: HMRC (330.27) 38,881.49
07Dec2022 06:24 Direct Debit (GOOGLE CLOUD EMEA) (13.80) 39,211.76
28Nov2022 06:51 B/P to: HMRC (330.07) 39,225.56
28Nov2022 06:49 B/P to: B Hargreaves (1,083.13) 39,555.63
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B/P to: ANN KIERMAN
Direct Debit (GOOGLE CLOUD EMEA)
Direct Debit (HISCOX)
B/P to: B Hargreaves

B/P to: B Hargreaves

B/P to: HMRC

B/P to: R Big Tops

B/P to: B Hargreaves

B/P to: Opera Viva

B/P to: PKF Accountants
B/P to: Chalc

B/P to: DM PAYROLL SERVICE
B/P to: Hale Village Hall
B/P to: Freethought Int.
Direct Debit (GOOGLE CLOUD EMEA)
Direct Debit (HISCOX)
Service Charge

B/P to: B Hargreaves

B/P to: HMRC

Direct Debit (GOOGLE CLOUD EMEA)
Direct Debit (HISCOX)
B/P to: L R Coggins

B/P to: Printstat Ltd

B/P to: Adlib Audio Ltd
B/P to: Paul Turton
HALTON BC 0019

B/P to: HMRC

B/P to: B Hargreaves
Instant Promotion

B/P to: Chesh Amb Serv.
B/P to: Woodward Ltd
B/P to: SLCC Cilca Qual.
B/P to: R Big Tops
PRINTSTAT LTD

B/P to: Halton B.C

B/P to: Instant Promotion
B/P to: Printstat Ltd

B/P to: Halton B.C

B/P to: Halton B.C

B/P to: Instant Promotion
B/P to: Printstat Ltd

B/P to: Halton B.C

HALE VILLAGE HALL
B/P to: Risk Support Serv.
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(297.00)

121.00
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227.65

40,638.76
40,845.61
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42,661.77
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43,816.71
44,056.71
44,326.71
44,398.71
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44,639.51
44,933.43
44,951.43
46,030.89
46,371.72
46,385.52
46,679.44
47,129.44
47,237.44
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47,514.32
47,854.95
48,934.61
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49,094.71
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49,201.51
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50,740.61
51,151.51
52,058.71
52,079.71
51,852.06



09Aug2022 06:35 B/P to: Halton B.C (3,105.74) 52,149.06
09Aug2022 06:34 B/P to: Cheshire Com. Act (50.00) 55,254.80
05Aug2022 06:27 Direct Debit (GOOGLE CLOUD EMEA) (13.79) 55,304.80
29Jul2022 06:29 Direct Debit (HISCOX) (293.92) 55,318.59
27Jul2022 06:37 B/P to: Hale Village Hall (12.00) 55,612.51
27Jul2022 06:36 B/P to: Hale Village Hall (39.00) 55,624.51
27Jul2022 06:36 B/P to: B Hargreaves (1,079.66) 55,663.51
27Jul2022 06:33 B/P to: HMRC (340.63) 56,743.17
27Jul2022 06:30 B/P to: Chalc (25.00) 57,083.80
27Jul2022 06:28 B/P to: JDH BUS SERVICES (553.50) 57,108.80
19Jul2022 06:32 HMRC VTR 1,227.89 57,662.30
07Jul2022 06:24 Direct Debit (GOOGLE CLOUD EMEA) (13.80) 56,434.41
06Jul2022 06:47 B/P to: Chalc (566.28) 56,448.21
06Jul2022 06:45 B/P to: B Hargreaves (1,112.65) 57,014.49
06Jul2022 06:45 B/P to: HMRC (370.64) 58,127.14
01Jul2022 06:27 Direct Debit (HISCOX) (293.92) 58,497.78
30Jun2022 19:00 Service Charge (18.00) 58,791.70
27Jun2022 06:38 B/P to: Hale Village Hall (220.00) 58,809.70
27Jun2022 06:36 B/P to: Louise Beaton (175.00) 59,029.70
27Jun2022 06:36 B/P to: S Rangasamy (227.65) 59,204.70
10Jun2022 06:26 Direct Debit (GOOGLE CLOUD EMEA) (13.80) 59,432.35
01Jun2022 06:30 Direct Debit (HISCOX) (293.92) 59,446.15
31May2022 06:42 B/P to: Living Wage Found. (72.00) 59,740.07
31May2022 06:38 B/P to: B Hargreaves (1,049.85) 59,812.07
31May2022 06:37 B/P to: Risk Support Serv. (297.00) 60,861.92
31May2022 06:36 B/P to: HMRC (370.44) 61,158.92
09May2022 06:30 Direct Debit (GOOGLE CLOUD EMEA) (13.80) 61,529.36
05May2022 08:39 B/P to: ANN KIERMAN (142.96) 61,543.16
03May2022 06:29 Direct Debit (HISCOX) (293.92) 61,686.12
29Apr2022 14:02 B/P to: Starboard Systems (345.60) 61,980.04
29Apr2022 14:02 B/P to: LEWIS HOWES (184.80) 62,325.64
29Apr2022 14:00 B/P to: MJ Spargo (487.70) 62,510.44
29Apr2022 14:00 B/P to: Hale Village Hall (18.00) 62,998.14
29Apr2022 14:00 B/P to: Lakes & Rivers Ltd (25.00) 63,016.14
29Apr2022 14:00 B/P to: VIKING DIRECT (34.70) 63,041.14
29Apr2022 13:16 B/P to: B Hargreaves (1,049.85) 63,075.84
29Apr2022 13:16 B/P to: HMRC (370.44) 64,125.69
29Apr2022 13:16 B/P to: Hale Village Hall (88.00) 64,496.13
07Apr2022 06:21 Direct Debit (GOOGLE CLOUD EMEA) (13.80) 64,584.13
01Apr2022 06:24 Direct Debit (HISCOX) (293.92) 64,597.93
01Apr2022 04:46 HALTON BOR COUNCIL 47,500.00 64,891.85

Page Generated at 10:11 on 05 Apr 2023
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Page 1

Hale Parish Council

14 June 2023 (2022-2023)

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

RECEIPTS PAYMENTS
Opening Balance
Balance at Bank 17,391.85
Cash in Hand
Asset Purchase 2,193.79
Wellbeing Committee 1,547.69
Guildswomen Working Group 25.00
War Memorial Working Group
Civic Service Working Group 560.54
Parish Plan Working Group
Legal/Consultation Fees 175.00
Grants
Training 439.00
Insurance 2,707.66
Web Site 237.99
Newsletter
Audit 661.25
Subscriptions/Advisory Bodies 1,921.38
Staffing Including NI 16,888.03
Village Hall Reserve
Administration 222.73
Staff Allowances/Expenses 314.99
Payroll & Scribe 432.00
Village Hall Support Costs 3,000.00
Election Costs 3,105.74
Hall Hire (Rent) 481.50
Vat
Precept 47,500.00
Vat Recovered 1,227.89
Grant - Bookings Officer
Other
Class Fees - Village Hall
Liverpool Airport Working Group
Green Belt Reserve
General Reserve 2,033.40
Contingency
Grant- Neighbourhood Plan
Grant - Bookings Officer
Environmental 2,785.31
Budget Adjustment 189.71
Budget Correction
VAT 37.94 2,289.63

48,955.54 42,022.63



Page 2 14 June 2023 (2022-2023)

Hale Parish Council

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
RECEIPTS PAYMENTS
Closing Balances:
Balances in Bank Account 24,324.76
Cash in Hand
TOTAL 66,347.39 66,347.39

The above statement represents fairly the financial position of the council as at 31 Mar 2023

Signed

Responsible Financial Officer

Date




Hale Parish Council

Summary of Receipts and Payments
All Cost Centres and Codes

14 June 2023 (2022-2023)

Expenditure

Code Title

Asset Purchase

Wellbeing Committee
Guildswomen Working Group
War Memorial Working Group
Civic Service Working Group
Parish Plan Working Group
Legal/Consultation Fees
Grants

Training

o © 0o N o g »h O N =

-

Insurance
Web Site

EOEN
N =

Newsletter
Audit

s
~ W

Subscriptions/Advisory Bodies

-
[&)]

Staffing Including NI

-
(e}

Village Hall Reserve

-
~

Administration

-
©

Staff Allowances/Expenses

-
©

Payroll & Scribe

N
o

Village Hall Support Costs

N
=

Election Costs
Hall Hire (Rent)
Vat

W NN
W w N

Liverpool Airport Working Group

w
~

Green Belt Reserve

w
[&]

General Reserve

w
(]

Contingency

w
©

Grant - Bookings Officer

w
©

Environmental

£
-

Budget Correction

SUB TOTAL

Income

Code Title

24 Precept

25 Vat Recovered

26 Grant - Bookings Officer
27 Other

28 Class Fees - Village Hall
37 Grant- Neighbourhood Plan
40 Budget Adjustment

SUB TOTAL

Receipts Payments Net Position
Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
2,000.00 2,193.79 -193.79 -193.79 (-9%)
3,000.00 1,547.69 1,452.31 1,452.31 (48%)
150.00 25.00 125.00 125.00 (83%)
1,286.00 1,286.00 1,286.00 (100%)
650.00 560.54 89.46 89.46 (13%)
(N/A)
5,000.00 175.00 4,825.00 4,825.00 (96%)
1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 (100%)
1,000.00 439.00 561.00 561.00 (56%)
3,000.00 2,707.66 292.34 292.34 (9%)
750.00 237.99 512.01 512.01 (68%)
500.00 500.00 500.00 (100%)
1,000.00 661.25 338.75 338.75 (33%)
1,500.00 1,921.38 -421.38 -421.38 (-28%)
20,000.00 16,888.03 3,111.97 3,111.97 (15%)
(N/A)
250.00 22273 27.27 27.27 (10%)
300.00 314.99 -14.99 -14.99 (-5%)
750.00 432.00 318.00 318.00 (42%)
3,000.00 3,000.00 (0%)
3,500.00 3,105.74 394.26 394.26 (11%)
500.00 481.50 18.50 18.50 (3%)
(N/A)
(N/A)
(N/A)
6,695.00 2,033.40 4,661.60 4,661.60 (69%)
(N/A)
(N/A)
10,000.00 2,785.31 7,214.69 7,214.69 (72%)
(N/A)
66,331.00 39,733.00 26,598.00 26,598.00 (40%)
Receipts Payments Net Position
Budgeted Actual Variance Budgeted Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
49,000.00 47,500.00 -1,500.00 -1,500.00 (-3%)
2,500.00 1,227.89 -1,272.11 -1,272.11 (-50%)
(N/A)
(N/A)
(N/A)
(N/A)
189.71 189.71 189.71 (N/A)
51,500.00 48,917.60 -2,582.40 -2,582.40 (-5%)

Created by [ ]:I] Scribe

Page No. 1



Hale Parish counCiI 14 June 2023 (2022-2023)

Summary of Receipts and Payments
All Cost Centres and Codes

Summarv

NET TOTAL 51,500.00 48,917.60 -2,582.40 66,331.00 39,733.00 26,598.00 24,015.60 (20%)
VAT, 37.94 2,289.63

GROSS TOTAL 48,955.54 42,022.63

Created by [ ]:I] Scribe Page No. 2



Hale Parish Council

Prepared by: Date:

Name and Role (Clerk/RFO etc)

Approved by: Date:

Name and Role (RFO/Chair of Finance etc)

14 June 2023 (2022-2023)

Bank Reconciliation at 31/03/2023
